FROM THE USE OF THE PLATFORM OR ANY DELIVERABLES BY CLIENT CONTRARY TO THE 

LICENSE TERMS OR PURPOSES FOR WHICH THE PLATFORM OR DELIVERABLES IN 

QUESTION IS INTENDED. IN NO EVENT WILL BETTY BLOCKS'S LIABILITY UNDER THIS 

AGREEMENT FROM ANY CAUSE OF ACTION WHATSOEVER EXCEED THE GREATER OF (1) 

USD 25,000.00 (IN WORDS: TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND) OR (2) THE AGGREGATE AMOUNTS 

PAID OR OWED UNDER THIS AGREEMENT BY CLIENT DURING THE TWELVE (12) MONTHS 

PRIOR TO THE DATE THE CAUSE OF ACTION AROSE.  

13.​ FORCE MAJEURE 

13.1.​ Force Majeure. Neither party shall be in breach of the Agreement nor liable for delay in